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LAND USE APPLICATION SUMMARY 

Property Location: 935 2nd Street South 
Project Name:  The Encore 
Prepared By: Hilary Dvorak, Principal Planner, (612) 673-2639 
Applicant:  Sherman Associates 
Project Contact:   Tony Kuechle with Sherman Associates 
Request:  Amendment to an existing Planned Unit Development to construct a new 12-

story, approximately 176,657 square foot, 124-unit residential building (this was 
noticed as 122 units) 

Required Applications: 
Conditional Use 
Permit 

To amend an existing Planned Unit Development to construct a new 12-story, 
approximately 176,657 square foot, 124-unit residential building. 

Variance To increase the floor area ratio (FAR) of the building from 4.8 to 5.62. 
Site Plan Review For a new 12-story, 176,657 square foot, 124-unit residential building. 

 

SITE DATA 
 

Existing Zoning 
C3A Community Activity Center District 
DP Downtown Parking Overlay District and DH Downtown Height Overlay 
District 

Lot Area Lot = 31,427 sq. ft. / .72 acres PUD Site = 102,894 sq. ft. / 2.36 acres 
Ward(s) 3 
Neighborhood(s) Downtown East 
Designated Future 
Land Use Mixed Use 

Land Use Features 

Commercial Corridor (Washington Avenue half-block to the south and 
Chicago Avenue two blocks to the west) 
Activity Center (Mill District) 
Growth Center (Downtown) 

Small Area Plan(s) Update to the Historic Mills District Master Plan 
  

CPC Agenda Item #6 
October 27, 2014 

BZZ-6843 

mailto:Hilary.Dvorak@minneapolismn.gov
http://www.minneapolismn.gov/www/groups/public/@cped/documents/webcontent/convert_269588.pdf
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BACKGROUND 

SITE DESCRIPTION AND PRESENT USE. The property is located on the southwest corner of 
2nd Street South and 10th Avenue South. The site is currently undeveloped. 

SURROUNDING PROPERTIES AND NEIGHBORHOOD. The site is surrounded by residential 
developments of varying densities, a hotel, commercial businesses, offices, cultural destinations, parking 
ramps and a park. The site is located in the Downtown East neighborhood. 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION. The applicant is proposing to construct a 124-unit multiple-family 
residential building on the site. This development will modify an existing Planned Unit Development 
(PUD) that occupies the entire block. The existing uses on the block include a 155-room Aloft Hotel 
with ground floor commercial space and the 64-unit Zenith Condominium building. There is 
underground parking below the condominium building which connects to the hotel via a tunnel. The 
tunnel provides access to the hotel pool and fitness center for the Zenith residents. The first phase of 
the PUD was developed in 2007. At the time of the original approvals, a high-density residential building 
was approved on the site in question. This building was never developed. 

The proposed development will be a 12-story multiple-family residential building. The main entrance to 
the building will be located along 10th Avenue South and the ground floor units on both 2nd Street South 
and 10th Avenue South will have individual entrances at street level. There will also be a community 
room located on the ground floor of the building. On the twelfth floor of the building there will be an 
additional community room with an outdoor terrace. Parking for the proposed development will be 
accommodated in three levels of underground parking. Access to the parking ramp will be provided 
along 10th Avenue South. There will be a total of 182 parking spaces provided on site. 

RELATED APPROVALS. The original PUD was approved in July of 2006 (BZZ-3091). As mentioned 
above, only two of the three buildings that were approved in 2006 were constructed. 

PUBLIC COMMENTS. The public comments that have been submitted regarding the project are 
included in the attachments. Any additional correspondence received prior to the public meeting will be 
forwarded on to the Planning Commission for consideration. 

ANALYSIS 

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT 
The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application to 
amend an existing Planned Unit Development to construct a new 12-story, approximately 176,657 
square foot, 124-unit residential building based on the following findings: 

1. The establishment, maintenance or operation of the conditional use will not be detrimental to or endanger 
the public health, safety, comfort or general welfare. 

Amending an existing Planned Unit Development to add a 124-unit multiple-family residential 
building would not be detrimental to or endanger the public health, safety, comfort or general 
welfare. The proposed development will be constructed on what is currently undeveloped land. The 
development will activate the street walls along 2nd Street South and 10th Avenue South and will 
provide more “eyes on the street” and the park across 2nd Street South from the site. 

http://library.municode.com/HTML/11490/level4/MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH525ADEN_ARTVIICOUSPE.html#MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH525ADEN_ARTVIICOUSPE_525.340REFICOUSPE
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2. The conditional use will not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property in the vicinity and will 
not impede the normal and orderly development and improvement of surrounding property for uses 
permitted in the district. 

Amending an existing Planned Unit Development to add a 124-unit multiple-family residential 
building would not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property in the vicinity or impede 
the normal or orderly development and improvement of surrounding property for uses permitted in 
the district. Adjacent uses include a mixture of residential developments of varying densities, a hotel, 
commercial businesses, offices, cultural destinations, parking ramps and a park. The proposed 
development will complement the existing uses in the area. 

3. Adequate utilities, access roads, drainage, necessary facilities or other measures, have been or will be 
provided. 

The applicant will be working closely with the Public Works Department, the Plan Review Section of 
CPED and the various utility companies during the duration of the development to ensure that all 
procedures are followed in order to comply with city and other applicable requirements. 

4. Adequate measures have been or will be taken to minimize traffic congestion in the public streets. 

In the C3A zoning district the zoning code requires 1.0 parking space per dwelling unit. For 124 
dwelling units the parking requirement would be 124 parking spaces. However, in the DP 
Downtown Parking Overlay District the parking requirement for residential uses is .9 spaces per 
dwelling unit. For 124 dwelling units the parking requirement would be 112 parking spaces.  

The maximum parking requirement in the DP Downtown Parking Overlay District is 1.7 parking 
spaces per dwelling unit. For 124 dwelling units the maximum parking requirement would be 210 
parking spaces.  

The DP Downtown Parking Overlay District also requires that one visitor parking space be 
provided for every 50 dwelling units within the building. The visitor parking space requirement for 
this development is two spaces. CPED is recommending that there be a minimum of two visitor 
parking spaces designated on site. 

The applicant is providing 182 parking spaces in three levels of underground parking. 

5. The conditional use is consistent with the applicable policies of the comprehensive plan. 

The proposed development would be consistent with the following policies of The Minneapolis Plan 
for Sustainable Growth:  

Land Use Policy 1.1: Establish land use regulations to achieve the highest possible 
development standards, enhance the environment, protect public health, support a vital mix 
of land uses, and promote flexible approaches to carry out the comprehensive plan. 

1.1.3 Encourage the use of flexible regulatory options that promote high quality development, 
such as the Planned Unit Development (PUD) tool. 

Land Use Policy 1.2: Ensure appropriate transitions between uses with different size, scale, 
and intensity. 

1.2.1 Promote quality design in new development, as well as building orientation, scale, massing, 
buffering, and setbacks that are appropriate with the context of the surrounding area. 
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Land Use Policy 1.12: Support Activity Centers by preserving the mix and intensity of land 
uses and by enhancing the design features that give each center its unique urban character. 

1.12.1 Encourage a variety of commercial and residential uses that generate activity all day long 
and into the evening. 

1.12.3 Encourage active uses on the ground floor of buildings in Activity Centers. 

1.12.5 Encourage a height of at least two stories for new buildings in Activity Centers, in keeping 
with neighborhood character. 

1.12.6 Encourage the development of high- to very-high density housing within the boundaries of 
Activity Centers. 

1.12.9 Encourage architectural design, building massing and site plans to create or improve 
public and semi-public spaces in Activity Centers. 

Land Use Policy 1.15: Support development of Growth Centers as locations for 
concentration of jobs and housing, and supporting services. 

1.15.3 Encourage the development of high- to very high-density housing within Growth Centers. 

Housing Policy 3.1: Grow by increasing the supply of housing. 

3.1.1 Support the development of new medium- and high-density housing in appropriate 
locations throughout the city. 

Housing Policy 3.2: Support housing density in locations that are well connected by transit, 
and are close to commercial, cultural and natural amenities. 

3.2.1 Encourage and support housing development along commercial and community corridors, 
and in and near growth centers, activity centers, retail centers, transit station areas, and 
neighborhood commercial nodes. 

6. The conditional use shall, in all other respects, conform to the applicable regulations of the district in which it 
is located. 

With the approval of the conditional use permit, variance and site plan review applications this 
development will meet the applicable regulations of the C3A Community Activity Center District, 
the DP Downtown Parking Overlay District and the DH Downtown Height Overlay District. 

Findings Required for Planned Unit Developments: 

A. The planned unit development conforms to the applicable standards for alternatives and amenities. 

Alternatives requested: 

Placement and number of principal residential structures. 

The proposed building will be constructed on its own lot. 

Bulk regulations. 
Maximum Floor Area: The maximum FAR in the C3A zoning district is 2.7. However, the 
maximum FAR allowed in the DH Downtown Height Overlay District is 4.0. The lot size is 31,427 
square feet in area. The proposed building will be 176,657 square feet in size. This yields an FAR of 
5.62. Amenities totaling five points are required to exceed the maximum FAR. The maximum floor 
area increase that can be authorized through the conditional use permit application for the PUD is 
20 percent or an FAR of 4.8. 

http://library.municode.com/HTML/11490/level4/MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH527PLUNDE_ARTIIAUAL.html#MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH527PLUNDE_ARTIIAUAL_527.120ALZOORST
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Building Height: Building height in the C3A zoning district is limited to four stories or 56 feet. 
However, the building height in the DH Downtown Height Overlay District is eight stories or 112 
feet. The applicant is proposing to construct a building that is 12 stories or 132 feet. Amenities 
totaling five points are required to exceed the maximum height. 

In addition to the conditional use standards and planned unit development standards, 
the city planning commission shall consider, but not be limited to, the following factors 
when determining maximum height: 

1. Access to light and air of surrounding properties. 

Increasing the height of the proposed building should have a minimal impact on the amount of 
light and air that surrounding properties receive. The proposed building has been oriented on 
the lot in such a way so as to create as much separation between it and the existing buildings 
within the PUD. There will be over 70 feet of open space between the proposed building and 
the existing Zenith Condominium building and over 50 feet of open space between the 
proposed building and the existing Aloft Hotel. In addition, the ninth floor of the building will 
step back from the north property line and the twelfth floor of the building will step back from 
all property lines. All other surrounding development is separated from the site by public 
streets. 

2. Shadowing of residential properties or significant public spaces. 

Shadow studies have been included as an attachment to the staff report and include shadowing 
impacts at three different times of the day during the spring, summer, fall and winter. The 
shadow studies indicate that the proposed building will cast shadows on the residential 
properties to the east and west and on the park to the north; however, the shadowing impacts 
do not appear to be significant given the context of the area. The shadow study indicates that 
due to the fact that the neighborhood is densely built-out, that during the periods of peak 
shadowing, much of the surrounding vicinity is currently shadowed by existing buildings. 

3. The scale and character of surrounding uses. 

The height of the proposed building will be compatible with buildings in the surrounding area 
which range between one story and 12 stories. The adjacent Zenith Condominium building is 
nine stories in height and the Bridgewater Condominium building, located across 10th Avenue 
South from the site, ranges in height from seven to ten stories. The recently finished 
Stonebridge Condominiums building, located on 2nd Street South just east of 11th Avenue South, 
is 12 stories in height. As noted above, the ninth floor of the building will step back from the 
north property line and the twelfth floor of the building will step back from all property lines. 

There has been a considerable amount of development in the surrounding area over the last 
decade. Many of the new buildings are contemporary in design and have a modern material 
pallet including brick, metal and glass. 

4. Preservation of views of landmark buildings, significant open spaces or water bodies. 

The development site is not located in an historic district. However, the St. Anthony Falls 
Historic District is located across 2nd Street South from the site. Also across 2nd Street South 
from the site is Gold Medal Park and beyond that is the Mississippi River. Given the fact that the 
area is densely built-out, whether the proposed building was eight stories or 12 stories in height, 
the only views of these buildings and/or open spaces that would be blocked would be from the 
Aloft Hotel rooms. It should be noted that the intent of the standard is to preserve public view 
corridors, not to preserve individual views from private developments. 
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Lot area requirements. 

The minimum lot area for a Planned Unit Development is one acre. The overall size of the PUD is 
102,894 square feet or 2.36 acres. 

Yards. 

The front yard setback requirement along 2nd Street South is 10.5 feet for the first 25 feet east of 
the west interior property line. The building and all other site elements will be constructed outside 
of this required yard. The corner side yard setback along 10th Avenue South is zero feet. The 
building will be constructed between seven and 15 feet from the corner side property line. The 
setback requirement along both the west interior property line and the rear property line is 5+2x, 
where x equals the number of stories above the first floor, not to exceed 15 feet. The resulting 
setback for a 12 story building is 15 feet. The building will be constructed between 1.5 and 62 feet 
from the west interior property line and 25.5 feet from the rear property line. Amenities totaling 
five points are required to reduce the west interior side yard setback. 

On-premise signs. 

Signs are subject to the requirements of Chapter 543, On-premise Signs. In the C3A zoning district 
one can have one-and-a-half square feet of signage for every one foot of primary building wall. 
However, if there is a freestanding sign on the zoning lot then there can only be one square foot of 
signage for every one foot of primary building wall. Wall signs are limited to 180 square feet in size.  
Projecting signs are limited to 48 square feet in size. There is no sign height limitation for either wall 
signs or projecting signs in the C3A zoning district. Freestanding signs are limited to 80 square feet 
and can be no taller than 8 feet. The zoning code also limits the number of freestanding signs on a 
zoning lot to one. The applicant is proposing to have two signs located on the property. One is a 
sign attached to a fence facing 2nd Street South and the other is a sign over the entrance canopy 
facing 10th Avenue South. Both of the signs meet the sign requirements of Chapter 543, On-Premise 
Signs. 

Off-street parking and loading. 

In the C3A zoning district the zoning code requires a minimum of one parking space per dwelling 
unit. For 124 dwelling units the minimum parking requirement would be 124 parking spaces. 
However, in the DP Downtown Parking Overlay District the minimum parking requirement for 
residential uses is reduced to .9 spaces per dwelling unit. For 124 dwelling units the minimum 
parking requirement would be 112 parking spaces. 

The maximum parking requirement in the DP Downtown Parking Overlay District is 1.7 parking 
spaces per dwelling unit. For 124 dwelling units the maximum parking requirement would be 210 
parking spaces. 

The DP Downtown Parking Overlay District also requires that one visitor parking space be 
provided for every 50 dwelling units within the building. The visitor parking space requirement for 
this development is two spaces. CPED is recommending that there be a minimum of two visitor 
parking spaces designated on site. 

The applicant is providing 182 parking spaces in three levels of underground parking. All of the 
parking will be accessed from 10th Avenue South. 

The minimum loading requirement for a multiple-family development of 100 to 250 units is one 
small loading space. There is one existing large loading space on the site. No additional loading space 
will be added to the site as part of the proposed development. No amenities are required to reduce 
the off-street parking and loading requirements. 
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Points required: 

• Bulk regulations, FAR – 5 points. 
• Bulk regulations, height – 5 points. 
• Yards, required yards within the Planned Unit Development– 5 points. 

Total – 15 points. 

Phasing plan. This development will modify an existing Planned Unit Development. The original 
Planned Unit Development was approved in 2006. The proposed building will be constructed on the 
last vacant parcel of the land within the Planned Unit Development. 

Amenities provided: 

The applicant proposes the following amenities from Table 527-1, Amenities: 

Underground parking – All parking shall be located underground. Where the grade of the 
site slopes significantly, all parking shall be enclosed in a floor level of the building that 
does not meet the definition of a story. Further, exterior parking garage walls adjacent 
to the public street shall not extend more than three (3) feet above the adjacent grade 
measured from the finished floor of the first level. All of the parking is located underground. 
The uppermost level of parking does not extend more than three feet above grade. This amenity is 
worth 10 points. 

Outdoor open space - Contiguous ground level outdoor open space that is related to and 
proportional with the bulk of the building and landscaped with trees and shrubs. Rain 
gardens, where appropriate, are encouraged. Walkways and pathways shall be surfaced 
with pervious pavers, pervious concrete, decorative pavers, stamped concrete, colored 
concrete, brick or other decorative and durable materials. A minimum of thirty (30) 
percent of the site not occupied by buildings shall be landscaped outdoor open space. A 
minimum of fifty (50) percent of the provided open space shall be contiguous. The open 
space must be immediately accessible from the principal structure. Areas should be 
designed for winter use and relate to the built form with consideration given to 
elements such as providing shelter from wind, utilizing seasonally appropriate 
materials, maximizing access to sunlight and providing for snow and ice removal. There 
will be a concentrated ground level outdoor open space on the northwest corner of the site. The 
space will contain seating areas, the pet exercise area and landscaping. The space will be connected 
to the building, the public sidewalk on 2nd Street South and the open space on the Zenith 
Condominium portion of the PUD via a series of walkways made out of colored, stamped concrete. 
In total, 39 percent of the site, not occupied by the building will be landscaped. Besides the 
concentrated outdoor open space there is generous landscaping around the perimeter of the 
building interspersed between private terraces with open lawns. This amenity is worth 5 points. 

Decorative fencing – Install high-quality decorative metal fencing where visible from the 
public street, public sidewalk or public pathway. The point for decorative fencing may 
be obtained when it is included as part of another amenity if it is also provided in other 
areas on the site. In no case shall chain-link fencing be considered decorative fencing. 
The pet exercise area and all of the private terraces on the site will be screened with decorative 
metal fencing. In total there is 347 linear fencing on the site. This amenity is worth 1 point. 

Enhanced exterior lighting – Lighting plan that highlights significant areas of the site or 
architectural features of the building(s), subject to the standards of Chapter 535, 
Regulations of General Applicability. Pedestrian scaled lighting will be located throughout the 
site highlighting the walkways and gathering spaces. There will also be lighting located throughout 
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the landscape beds. Light sconces will be attached to the brick piers on the ground floor of the 
building which will illuminate the private terraces. This amenity is worth 1 point. 

Enhanced landscaping – A landscaping plan of exceptional design that has a variety of native 
tree, shrub, and plant types that provide seasonal interest and that exceed the 
requirements of Chapter 530, Site Plan Review. The landscaped areas shall have a 
resource efficient irrigation system. The landscaping plan shall be prepared by a 
licensed landscape architect. A landscaping plan with a variety of trees and shrubs that provide 
seasonal interest was provided. However, the canopy tree requirement in Chapter 530, Site Plan 
Review is six trees. The applicant is not proposing to plant canopy trees on the site. Given this, zero 
points can be awarded for this amenity. 

Pet exercise area - A pet exercise area shall have a minimum dimension of twelve (12) feet 
by sixty (60) feet. It shall be enclosed with decorative fencing, include lighting in 
compliance with Chapter 535, Regulations of General Applicability and provide 
accommodations for proper disposal of animal waste. The pet exercise area shall not 
be located in a required yard. The pet exercise area is 18 feet wide by 56 feet long (1,008 
square feet). The pet exercise area is enclosed with decorative metal fencing and there are six 
bollard-style lights located around the perimeter. The ground surface of the pet exercise area will be 
covered with artificial turf for easy clean-up. There will be a waste receptacle located within the 
perimeter of the pet exercise area. This amenity is worth 1 point. 

Recycling storage area – Provide an easily accessible area that serves the entire building and 
is dedicated to the collection and storage of non-hazardous materials for recycling, 
including but not limited to paper, corrugated cardboard, glass, plastics and metals.  
The recycling storage area shall be located entirely below grade or entirely enclosed 
within the building. There will be a recycling storage area provided on each floor of the building. 
The recyclable materials will be collected in bins designated for mixed paper, glass, plastic, metal and 
cardboard. Building staff will collect the recyclables from each floor and store them in the main trash 
and recycling room on the ground floor of the building. This amenity is worth 1 point. 

Points Summary 

Amenity Points Requested by 
Applicant 

Points Recommended 
by Staff 

Amenities 
from Table 

527-1 

Underground parking 10 points 10 points 

Outdoor open space 5 point 5 point 

Decorative fencing 1 point 1 point 

Enhanced exterior lighting 1 point 1 point 

Enhanced landscaping 1 point 0 points 

Pet exercise area 1 point 1 point 

Recycling Storage Area 1 point 1 point 

Total 20 points 19 points 

 

B. The planned unit development conforms to the required findings for a planned unit development: 

(1) That the planned unit development complies with all of the requirements and the intent and purpose of 
this chapter. In making such determination, the following shall be given primary consideration: 

http://library.municode.com/HTML/11490/level4/MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH527PLUNDE_ARTVAPAP.html#MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH527PLUNDE_ARTVAPAP_527.260REFI
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a. The character of the uses in the proposed planned unit development, including in the case of 

residential uses, the variety of housing types and their relationship to other site elements and to 
surrounding development. 

A multiple-family residential development with 124 dwelling units is proposed. The 
existing uses within the PUD include a 155-room Aloft Hotel with ground floor 
commercial space and the 64-unit Zenith Condominium building. The proposed building 
will be rental apartments. Surrounding uses include a mixture of residential 
developments of varying densities, a hotel, commercial businesses, offices, cultural 
destinations, parking ramps and a park. The proposed development will complement the 
uses in the area. 

b. The traffic generation characteristics of the proposed planned unit development in relation to 
street capacity, provision of vehicle access, parking and loading areas, pedestrian access, bicycle 
facilities and availability of transit alternatives. 

The minimum parking requirement for the development is 114 spaces. The applicant is 
providing 182 parking spaces in three levels of underground parking. All of the parking 
will be accessed from 10th Avenue South. There is one large loading space on the block 
that is shared amongst all of the uses within the PUD. 

There will be a bicycle storage room on each level of the parking garage. The applicant 
has indicated that there will be a minimum of one bicycle parking space per dwelling unit 
provided. The applicant has not identified any bicycle parking spaces for visitors. There 
isn’t a zoning code requirement for bicycle parking spaces for visitor. However, CPED 
believes that given this location there will be a demand for them on site. Therefore, 
CPED is recommending that the applicant consider providing a minimum of ten bicycle 
parking spaces for visitors on the site. 

As for transit alternatives the Downtown East Light Rail Transit stop is located five 
blocks from the site, there are numerous bus routes that run through the immediate 
area, there is direct access to the bicycle network and there are Nice Ride bicycle 
stations provide nearby. 

c. The site amenities of the proposed planned unit development, including the location and 
functions of open space, the preservation or restoration of the natural environment or historic 
features, sustainability and urban design. 

The site amenities include underground parking, outdoor open space, decorative 
fencing, enhanced exterior lighting, a pet exercise area and a recycling storage area. The 
outdoor open space provided on the site blends in with the outdoor open space that 
was created when the Zenith Condominium building was constructed. Collectively, the 
two areas create one large open space that can be used by all occupants of the PUD. 

d. The appearance and compatibility of individual buildings and parking areas in the proposed 
planned unit development to other site elements and to surrounding development, including but 
not limited to building scale and massing, microclimate effects of the development, and 
protection of views and corridors. 

The proposed development will be a 12-story multiple-family residential building. The 
main entrance to the building will be located along 10th Avenue South and the ground 
floor units on both 2nd Street South and 10th Avenue South will have individual entrances 
at street level. On the twelfth floor of the building there will be a community room with 
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an outdoor terrace. The exterior materials include brick and metal. Parking for the 
proposed development will be accommodated in three levels of underground parking. 
There has been a considerable amount of development in the surrounding area over the 
last decade. Many of the new buildings are contemporary in design and have a modern 
material pallet including brick, metal and glass. The appearance of the proposed building 
will complement the two existing buildings within the PUD and other surrounding 
developments. 

The height of the proposed building will be compatible with buildings in the surrounding 
area which range between one story and 12 stories. The adjacent Zenith Condominium 
building is nine stories in height and the Bridgewater Condominium building, located 
across 10th Avenue South from the site, ranges in height from seven to ten stories. The 
recently finished Stonebridge Condominiums building, located on 2nd Street South just 
east of 11th Avenue South, is 12 stories in height. The ninth floor of the building will step 
back from the north property line and the twelfth floor of the building will step back 
from all property lines. 

The building has been situated on the lot in order to maximize light, air and views within 
and through the site. The placement of the outdoor open space blends in with the 
outdoor open space that was created when the Zenith Condominium building was 
constructed. Collectively, the two areas create one large open space that can be used by 
all occupants of the PUD. The open space is surrounded by buildings on three sides 
which will help protect it from the elements. 

e. An appropriate transition area shall be provided between the planned unit development and 
adjacent residential uses or residential zoning that considers landscaping, screening, access to 
light and air, building massing, and applicable policies of the comprehensive plan and adopted 
small area plans. 

There is over 70 feet of open space between the proposed building and the existing 
Zenith Condominium building to the west and over 50 feet of open space between the 
proposed building and the existing Aloft Hotel to the south. The area between the two 
residential buildings is occupied by outdoor open space. 

f. The relation of the proposed planned unit development to existing and proposed public 
facilities, including but not limited to provision for stormwater runoff and storage, and 
temporary and permanent erosion control. 

The applicant will be working closely with the Public Works Department, the Plan 
Review Section of CPED and the various utility companies during the duration of the 
development to ensure that all procedures are followed in order to comply with city 
and other applicable requirements. The City of Minneapolis will review and approve the 
applicant’s stormwater management plan and erosion control plan. 

g. The consideration, where possible, of sustainable building practices during the construction 
phases and the use of deconstruction services and recycling of materials for the demolition 
phase. 

The proposed development will replace an undeveloped lot so there will be no 
deconstruction of existing buildings. During construction waste generated during 
construction will be recycled. 
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(2) That the planned unit development complies with all of the applicable requirements contained in 
Chapter 598, Land Subdivision Regulations.  

The platting of the site is in compliance with Chapter 598, Land Subdivision Regulations. 

VARIANCE 
The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application to 
increase the floor area ratio (FAR) of the building from 4.8 to 5.62 based on the following findings: 
 

1. Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances unique to the property. 
The unique circumstances were not created by persons presently having an interest in the property and are 
not based on economic considerations alone. 

The maximum FAR in the C3A zoning district is 2.7. However, the maximum FAR allowed in the 
DH Downtown Height Overlay District is 4.0. The lot size is 31,427 square feet in area. The 
proposed building will be 176,657 square feet in size. This yields an FAR of 5.62. Five points worth 
of amenities were provided through the conditional use permit application for the PUD. However, 
the maximum floor area increase that can be authorized through the conditional use permit 
application for the PUD is 20 percent so a variance to increase the FAR from 4.8 to 5.62 is required. 

The entire PUD site is 102,894 square feet or 2.36 acres in size. Including the proposed building, 
there will be 389,157 square feet of development on the PUD site. This yields an overall FAR of 3.78 
which is less than what is allowed collectively within the boundaries of the PUD. Given the context 
of the area and the overall size of the PUD site, the scale of the proposed building is proportional to 
the size of the lot. 

2. The property owner or authorized applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner that will 
be in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the comprehensive plan. 

The variance request is reasonable and in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the 
comprehensive plan. In general, building bulk regulations are established in order to assure that the 
scale and form of new development or expansion will occur in a manner most compatible with the 
surrounding area. The overall PUD site is 2.36 acres in size and is separated from surrounding 
development by public streets. The scale of the proposed building is proportional to the size of the 
lot. 

3. The proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to the use or 
enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. If granted, the proposed variance will not be detrimental to the 
health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the property or nearby properties. 

The site is 2.36 acres in size and is separated from surrounding development by public streets. The 
scale of the proposed building is proportional to the size of the lot. Granting the variance would not 
adversely alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to the use or enjoyment of 
other property in the vicinity, nor would it be detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of the 
general public or of those utilizing the property or nearby properties. 

SITE PLAN REVIEW 
The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application based 
on the required findings and applicable standards in the site plan review chapter: 

http://library.municode.com/HTML/11490/level4/MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH525ADEN_ARTIXVA.html#MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH525ADEN_ARTIXVA_525.500REFI
http://library.municode.com/HTML/11490/level4/MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH530SIPLRE_ARTIGEPR.html#MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH530SIPLRE_ARTIGEPR_530.70REFISIPLRE
http://library.municode.com/HTML/11490/level3/MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH530SIPLRE.html#TOPTITLE
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1. Conformance to all applicable standards of Chapter 530, Site Plan Review. 

Building Placement and Design – Requires alternative compliance 

• The building reinforces the street wall, facilitates pedestrian access and maximizes natural 
surveillance. The building will be set close to the front property line along 2nd Street South and 
the corner side property line along 10th Avenue South, there will be entrances and exits at 
street level that can be accessed by residents and guests and there will be large windows and 
balconies on all sides of the development that maximize the opportunities for people to observe 
adjacent spaces. In addition, there will be a ground level outdoor open space on the northwest 
corner of the site where residents and their guests can gather. The pet exercise area is also 
located in this space. The space will be connected to the building, the public sidewalk on 2nd 
Street South and the open space on the Zenith Condominium portion of the PUD via a series of 
walkways. 

• The building will be set back between 10.5 and 131 feet from 2nd Street South and between 
seven and 15 feet from 10th Avenue South. Alternative compliance is required. 

• Where the building is set back from the property lines there are private terraces with open 
lawns and landscaping. 

• The main entrance to the building will be located along 10th Avenue South; however, it can also 
be accessed via a walkway from 2nd Street South that intersects the outdoor open space. In 
addition, the ground floor units on both 2nd Street South and 10th Avenue South will have 
individual entrances at street level. 

• Parking for the proposed development will be accommodated in three levels of underground 
parking. All of the parking will be accessed from 10th Avenue South. 

• The building is articulated with recesses and projections, setbacks at the ninth and twelfth floors, 
varying window patterns, projecting balconies and different materials. 

• There are portions of the first floor of the building facing the south property line and portions 
of the east and south sides of the twelfth floor of the building that are over 25 feet in length and 
void of windows, entries, recesses or projections, or other architectural elements. Alternative 
compliance is required. 

• The exterior materials include brick and metal. There will be two colors of brick and three 
colors of metal used on the building. All of the colors are different variations of gray. The sides 
and rear of the building are similar to and compatible with the front of the building. 

• Plain face concrete block is not being proposed as an exterior building material. 
• The development meets the minimum window percentages required by the zoning code. The 

windows in the development are vertical in nature and are evenly distributed along the building 
walls. See Table 1. 

• The entire building frontage along 2nd Street South contains active functions and approximately 
87 percent of the building frontage along 10th Avenue South contains active functions. 

• The principal roof line of the building will be flat. The majority of the buildings in the area have 
flat roofs. 

• Parking for the proposed development will be accommodated in three levels of underground 
parking. 
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Table 1. Percentage of Windows Required for Elevations Facing a Public Street, Sidewalk, 
Pathway, or On-Site Parking 

 Code Requirement Proposed 
Residential Uses   

1st Floor facing 2nd 
Street South 

20% 
minimum 202 sq. ft. 39% 395 sq. ft. 

2nd Floor and 
Above facing 2nd 

Street South 

10% 
minimum 132 sq. ft. Greater than 10% 

1st Floor facing 10th 
Avenue South 

20% 
minimum 307 sq. ft. 31% 472.5 sq. ft. 

2nd Floor and 
Above facing 10th 

Avenue South 

10% 
minimum 202 sq. ft. Greater than 10% 

Access and Circulation – Meets requirements 

• All of the entrances leading into the building are directly connected to a public sidewalk. 
• No transit shelters are proposed as part of this development. 
• Parking for the proposed development will be accommodated in three levels of underground 

parking. 
• There is no public alley on this block. 
• There is no maximum impervious surface requirement in the C3A zoning district. According to 

the materials submitted by the applicant 82 percent of the site will be impervious. 

Landscaping and Screening – Requires alternative compliance 

• The zoning code requires that at least 20 percent of the site not occupied by the building be 
landscaped. According to the applicant’s landscaping plan there is 5,624 square feet of 
landscaping on the site or approximately 39 percent of the site not occupied by the building. 

• The zoning code requires at least 1 canopy tree for each 500 square feet of required green 
space and at least 1 shrub for each 100 square feet of required green space be planted on the 
site. The tree and shrub requirement for this site is six and 29 respectfully. The applicant is 
proposing to have zero canopy trees and 207 shrubs on the site. Alternative compliance is 
required. 

Table 2. Landscaping and Screening Requirements 
 Code Requirement Proposed 

Lot Area -- 31,427 sq. ft. 
Building footprint -- 17,100 sq. ft. 

Remaining Lot Area -- 14,327 sq. ft. 
Landscaping 

Required 2,865 sq. ft. 5,624 sq. ft. 

Canopy Trees (1: 500 
sq. ft.) 6 trees 0 trees 

Shrubs (1: 100 sq. ft.) 29 shrubs 207 shrubs 

Additional Standards – Meets requirements 

• Parking for the proposed development will be accommodated in three levels of underground 
parking. 
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• The site is located across 2nd Street South from Gold Medal Park and beyond that is the 
Mississippi River. Given the fact that the area is densely built-out, whether the proposed building 
was eight stories or 12 stories in height, the only views of these buildings and/or open spaces 
that would be blocked would be from the Aloft Hotel rooms. It should be noted that the intent 
of the standard is to preserve public view corridors, not to preserve individual views from 
private developments. 

• Shadow studies have been included as an attachment to the staff report and include shadowing 
impacts at three different times of the day during the spring, summer, fall and winter. The 
shadow studies indicate that the proposed building will cast shadows on the residential 
properties to the east and west and on the park to the north; however, the shadowing impacts 
do not appear to be significant given the context of the area. The shadow study indicates that 
due to the fact that the neighborhood is densely built-out, that during the periods of peak 
shadowing, much of the surrounding vicinity is currently shadowed by existing buildings. 

• The building has been designed with recesses and projections, setbacks at the ninth and twelfth 
floors and projecting balconies which should help minimize wind effects on the surrounding 
area. 

• The site plan complies with crime prevention design elements as there are walkways that direct 
people to the building entrances, there are large windows and balconies on all sides of the 
building that maximize the opportunities for people to observe adjacent spaces and the public 
sidewalks and there are lights located near all of the pedestrian entrances and throughout the 
site. 

• The site is neither historically designated nor located in a historic district. However, the St. 
Anthony Falls Historic District is located across 2nd Street South from the site. 

2. Conformance with all applicable regulations of the zoning ordinance. 

The proposed use is conditional in the C3A District. 

Off-street Parking and Loading – Meets requirements 

Table 3. Vehicle Parking Requirements Per Use (Chapter 541) 
 Minimum 

Parking 
Requirement 

Applicable 
Reductions 

Total 
Minimum 

Requirement 

Maximum 
Parking 
Allowed 

Proposed 

Dwellings 124 

.9 spaces per 
dwelling unit 

in the DP 
Downtown 

Parking 
Overlay 
District 

112 
Plus 2 visitor 

parking 
spaces 

210 
 

1.7 spaces 
per 

dwelling 
unit in the 

DP 
Downtown 

Parking 
Overlay 
District 

182 

http://library.municode.com/HTML/11490/level4/MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH541OREPALO_ARTIIISPOREPARE.html#TOPTITLE
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Table 4. Bicycle Parking and Loading Requirements (Chapter 541) 
 Minimum 

Bicycle 
Parking 

Minimum 
Short-
Term 

Minimum 
Long-
Term 

Proposed Loading 
Requirement 

Proposed 

School, 
grades K-12 62 -- Not less 

than 90% 124 1 small space 1 large 
space 

Building Bulk and Height – Requires conditional use permit 

• An alternative through the conditional use permit for the Planned Unit Development is required 
to increase the bulk and height of the building. 

Table 5. Building Bulk and Height Requirements 
 Code Requirement Proposed Lot Proposed PUD 

Lot Area -- 31,427 sq. ft. / .72 acres 102,894 sq. ft. / 2.36 
acres 

Gross Floor Area 
(GFA) -- 176,657 sq. ft. 389,157 sq. ft. 

Maximum Floor 
Area Ratio 

(GFA/Lot Area) 
4.0 5.62 3.78 

Maximum 
Building Height 

8 stories or 112 feet, 
whichever is less 12 stories or 132 ft. -- 

Residential Lot Requirements – Meets requirements 

 

Table 6. Residential Lot Summary 
 Code Requirement Proposed Lot Proposed PUD 

Dwelling Units (DU) -- 124 DUs 188 DUs 
Density (DU/acre) -- 172 DU/acre 80 DU/acre 

Minimum Lot Area Not less than one acre 31,427 sq. ft. / .72 
acres 

102,894 sq. ft. / 2.36 
acres 

Minimum Lot Width -- ft. 138 ft. 331 ft. 

Yard Requirements – Requires conditional use permit 

• An alternative through the conditional use permit for the Planned Unit Development is required 
to reduce the interior side setback for the building. 

Table 7. Minimum Yard Requirements 
 Zoning 

District 
Overriding Regulations Total 

Requirement 
Proposed 

Front along 2nd 
Street South 

10.5 ft. for 
the first 25 
feet east of 

the west 
property line 

-- 

10.5 ft. for the 
first 25 feet 
east of the 

west property 
line 

Between 
10.5 and 
131 feet. 

Corner side 
along 10th 

Avenue South 
0 ft. -- 0 ft. Between 7 

and 15 ft. 

http://library.municode.com/HTML/11490/level4/MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH541OREPALO_ARTIIISPOREPARE.html#TOPTITLE
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Signs – Meets requirements 

• Signs are subject to the requirements of Chapter 543, On-premise Signs. In the C3A zoning 
district one can have one-and-a-half square feet of signage for every one foot of primary building 
wall. However, if there is a freestanding sign on the zoning lot then there can only be one 
square foot of signage for every one foot of primary building wall. Wall signs are limited to 180 
square feet in size.  Projecting signs are limited to 48 square feet in size. There is no sign height 
limitation for either wall signs or projecting signs in the C3A zoning district. Freestanding signs 
are limited to 80 square feet and can be no taller than 8 feet. The zoning code also limits the 
number of freestanding signs on a zoning lot to one. The applicant is proposing to have two 
signs located on the property. One is a sign attached to a fence facing 2nd Street South and the 
other is a sign over the entrance canopy facing 10th Avenue South. Both of the signs meet the 
sign requirements of Chapter 543, On-Premise Signs. 

Dumpster Screening – Meets requirements 

• There will be a trash and recycling storage area provided on the first floor of the building. 

Screening of Mechanical Equipment – Meets requirements 

• There will be a transformer located in an enclosure along 2nd Street South. The enclosure will 
also house the garage air intake area well. These two pieces of mechanical equipment will be 
enclosed with a board form concrete retaining wall. This type of retaining wall will be use 
throughout the site. There is an existing transformer located along 10th Avenue South. It is 
located in the southeast corner of the site. The applicant has indicated that it was going to be 
shifted to fit between the existing driveway along 10th Avenue South and the proposed driveway 
for the building and between the building and the sidewalk. CPED is recommending that the 
applicant work with the utility company to try and locate the transformer to the south side of 
the building and screen it with landscaping. The rooftop mechanical equipment will be screened 
with a metal screen that will blend in with the building. 

Lighting – Meets requirements with Conditions of Approval 

• A lighting plan showing footcandles was not submitted as part of the application materials. CPED 
is recommending that a lighting plan that meets the requirements of Chapter 535 of the Zoning 
Code be met. 

Impervious Surface Area – Meets requirements 

• There is no maximum impervious surface requirement in the C3A zoning district. According to 
the materials submitted by the applicant 82 percent of the site will be impervious. 

Interior Side 
(West) 15 ft. -- 15 ft. 

Between 
1.5 and 62 

ft. 
Rear (South) 15 ft. -- 15 ft. 25.5 ft. 

http://library.municode.com/HTML/11490/level4/MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH535REGEAP_ARTIXGEPEST.html#MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH535REGEAP_ARTIXGEPEST_535.590LI
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Specific Development Standards – Not applicable 

DP Downtown Parking Overlay District– Meets requirements 

DH Downtown Height Overlay District– Requires conditional use permit 

• An alternative through the conditional use permit for the Planned Unit Development is required 
to increase the bulk and height of the building. 

3. Conformance with the applicable policies of The Minneapolis Plan for Sustainable Growth. 

The Minneapolis Plan for Sustainable Growth identifies the site as Mixed Use on the future land use map. 
The proposed development is consistent with the following principles and policies outlined in the 
comprehensive plan:  

Urban Design Policy 10.1: Promote building designs and heights that enhance and 
complement the image and form of the Downtown skyline, provide transition to the edges of 
Downtown and protect the scale and quality in areas of distinctive physical or historical 
character. 

10.1.2 Building placement should preserve and enhance public view corridors that focus 
attention on natural or built features, such as landmark buildings, significant open spaces or 
water bodies. 

10.1.3 Building placement should allow light and air into the site and surrounding properties. 

Urban Design Policy 10.2: Integrate pedestrian scale design features into Downtown site and 
building designs and infrastructure improvements. 

10.2.1 The ground floor of buildings should be occupied by active uses with direct 
connections to the sidewalk. 

10.2.2 The street level of buildings should have windows to allow for clear views into and 
out of the building. 

10.2.3 Ensure that buildings incorporate design elements that eliminate long stretches of 
blank, inactive building walls such as windows, green walls, architectural details, and murals. 

10.2.4 Integrate components in building designs that offer protection to pedestrians, such as 
awnings and canopies, as a means to encourage pedestrian activity along the street. 

10.2.5 Locate access to and egress from parking ramps mid-block and at right angles to 
minimize disruptions to pedestrian flow at the street level. 

10.2.6 Arrange buildings within a site in order to minimize the generation of wind currents at 
ground level. 

10.2.7 Locate buildings so that shadowing on public spaces and adjacent properties is 
minimized. 

10.2.8 Coordinate site designs and public right-of-way improvements to provide adequate 
sidewalk space for pedestrian movement, street trees, landscaping, street furniture, sidewalk 
cafes and other elements of active pedestrian areas. 

Urban Design Policy 10.4: Support the development of residential dwellings that are of high 
quality design and compatible with surrounding development. 
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10.4.1 Maintain and strengthen the architectural character of the city's various residential 
neighborhoods. 

10.4.2 Promote the development of new housing that is compatible with existing 
development in the area and the best of the city’s existing housing stock. 

Urban Design Policy 10.5: Support the development of multi-family residential dwellings of 
appropriate form and scale. 

Policy 10.6: New multi-family development or renovation should be designed in terms of 
traditional urban building form with pedestrian scale design features at the street level. 

10.6.1 Design buildings to fulfill light, privacy, and view requirements for the subject building 
as well as for adjacent properties by building within required setbacks. 

10.6.2 Promote the preservation and enhancement of view corridors that focus attention on 
natural or built features, such as the Downtown skyline, landmark buildings, significant open 
spaces or bodies of water. 

10.6.3  Provide appropriate physical transition and separation using green space, setbacks or 
orientation, stepped down height, or ornamental fencing to improve the compatibility between 
higher density and lower density residential uses. 

10.6.4 Orient buildings and building entrances to the street with pedestrian amenities like 
wider sidewalks and green spaces. 

10.6.5 Street-level building walls should include an adequate distribution of windows and 
architectural features in order to create visual interest at the pedestrian level. 

Urban Design Policy 10.14: Encourage development that provides functional and attractive 
gathering spaces. 

4. Conformance with applicable development plans or objectives adopted by the City 
Council. 

The City of Minneapolis adopted the Update to the Historic Mills District Master Plan in September of 
2001. This plan identifies the site as Mixed Use on the future land use map. The plan calls for buildings 
that are primarily residential in nature and up to eight or nine stories or 112 feet in height. The plan also 
calls for underground parking. The proposed development, with the exception of the increased height, 
meets the goals of the Update to the Historic Mills District Master Plan. Although the height of the building 
is approximately 20 feet taller than what is recommended in the plan, it is similar in height to other 
buildings in the area and staff finds that the proposal meets the criteria for granting a conditional use 
permit to increase the maximum allowed height. 

5. Alternative compliance. 

The Planning Commission or zoning administrator may approve alternatives to any site plan review 
requirement upon finding that the project meets one of three criteria required for alternative 
compliance. Alternative compliance is requested for the following requirements: 
 

• Building Setback. The building will be set back between 10.5 and 131 feet from 2nd Street 
South and between seven and 15 feet from 10th Avenue South. It is reasonable to set the 
building back more than eight feet from the front and corner side property lines given the 
overall height of the building. It is also reasonable to set the building back more than eight feet 
from these property lines given the residential nature of the building. The ground floor units 

http://www.minneapolismn.gov/www/groups/public/@cped/documents/webcontent/convert_269588.pdf
http://library.municode.com/HTML/11490/level4/MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH530SIPLRE_ARTIGEPR.html#MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH530SIPLRE_ARTIGEPR_530.80ALCO
http://library.municode.com/HTML/11490/level4/MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH530SIPLRE_ARTIGEPR.html#MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH530SIPLRE_ARTIGEPR_530.80ALCO
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have private terraces with open lawns located between the building and the property lines along 
both street frontages. In addition, there will be a ground level outdoor open space on the 
northwest corner of the site where residents and their guests can gather. The pet exercise area 
is also located in this space. CPED is recommending that alternative compliance be granted. 

• Blank Walls. There are portions of the first floor of the building facing the south property line 
and portions of the east and south sides of the twelfth floor of the building that are over 25 feet 
in length and void of windows, entries, recesses or projections, or other architectural elements. 
The blank wall on the first floor of the building is located adjacent to the ramp leading to the 
underground parking garage and the blank walls on the twelfth floor of the building are located 
adjacent to the mechanical area and the community room. CPED is recommending that 
alternative compliance be granted for the blank wall adjacent to the mechanical area as the metal 
screen wall will be textured. However, CPED is recommending that the applicant design the 
east side of the twelfth floor and the south side of the first floor so as not to have any expanse 
of wall that is over 25 feet in length and blank. 

• Tree and Shrub Requirement. The zoning code requires at least 1 canopy tree for each 500 
square feet of required green space and at least 1 shrub for each 100 square feet of required 
green space be planted on the site. The tree and shrub requirement for this site is six and 29 
respectfully. The applicant is proposing to have zero canopy trees and 207 shrubs on the site. In 
addition, there will be 12 ornamental trees and 117 perennials and grasses planted on the site. 
The applicant is also proposing to plant six canopy trees in the right-of-way. Although the 
canopy tree requirement is not being met on site there will be 12 ornamental trees planted on 
the site and six canopy trees planted in the right-of-way. CPED is recommending that alternative 
compliance be granted to not require any canopy trees on the site. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

Recommendation of the Department of Community Planning and Economic Development 
for the Conditional Use Permit: 

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development recommends that the City 
Planning Commission adopt the above findings and approve the application for a conditional use permit 
to amend an existing Planned Unit Development to construct a new 12-story, approximately 176,657 
square foot, 124-unit residential building at the property located at 935 2nd Street South, subject to the 
following conditions: 

1. The conditional use permit shall be recorded with Hennepin County as required by Minn. 
Stat. 462.3595, subd. 4 before building permits may be issued or before the use or activity 
requiring a conditional use permit may commence. Unless extended by the zoning 
administrator, the conditional use permit shall expire if it is not recorded within two years 
of approval. 

2. As required by section 527.120 of the zoning code, the development shall comply with the 
standards for some combination of the following amenities from Table 527-1, Amenities 
and those proposed by the applicant totaling a minimum of 15 points: underground parking, 
outdoor open space, decorative fencing, enhanced exterior lighting, pet exercise area and 
recycling storage area. 

3. There shall be a minimum of two visitor parking spaces designated on site. 

4. There shall be a minimum of one bicycle parking space per dwelling unit provided within 
the building. 
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5. The applicant shall consider providing a minimum of ten bicycle parking spaces for visitors 
on the site. 

Recommendation of the Department of Community Planning and Economic Development 
for the Variance: 

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development recommends that the City 
Planning Commission adopt the above findings and approve the application for a variance to increase 
the floor area ratio (FAR) of the building from 4.8 to 5.62 located at 935 2nd Street South. 

Recommendation of the Department of Community Planning and Economic Development 
for the Site Plan Review: 

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development recommends that the City 
Planning Commission adopt the above findings and approve the site plan review application to allow a 
new 12-story, approximately 176,657 square foot, 124-unit residential building at the property located 
at 935 2nd Street South, subject to the following conditions: 

1. Approval of the final site plan, elevations, floor plan, landscaping plan and lighting plan by 
the Department of Community Planning and Economic Development. 

2. All site improvements shall be completed by October 27, 2016, unless extended by the 
Zoning Administrator, or the permit may be revoked for non-compliance. 

3. The applicant shall work with the utility company to try and locate the transformer along 
10th Avenue South to the south side of the building and then screen it with landscaping. 

4. The applicant shall design the east side of the twelfth floor and the south side of the first 
floor so as to not have any expanse of wall that is over 25 feet in length and blank. 

5. No less than six canopy trees or 12 ornamental trees shall be provided on the site. 

ATTACHMENTS 

1. Statement of proposed use, project description and proposed findings 
2. Zoning map 
3. Civil plans 
4. Photos 
5. Renderings 
6. Shadow study 
7. View shed plans 
8. Architectural plans 
9. Correspondence 
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